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WARNING – To reduce the risk of injury, user must read 
instruction manual! 

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR ANGLE GRINDERS 
a) This power tool is intended to function as a grinder, sander, cut-off tool. 
Read all safety warnings, instructions, illustrations and specifications provided 
with this power tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result in 
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury. 
b) Operations such as wire brushing, polishing are not recommended to be 
performed with this power tool. Operations for which the power tool was not 
designed may create a hazard and cause personal injury. 
c) Do not use accessories which are not specifically designed and 
recommended by the tool manufacturer. Just because the accessory can be 
attached to your power tool, it does not assure safe operation. 
d) The rated speed of the accessory must be at least equal to the maximum 
speed marked on the power tool. Accessories running faster than their rated speed 
can break and fly apart. 
e) The outside diameter and the thickness of your accessory must be within 
the capacity rating of your power tool. Incorrectly sized accessories cannot be 
adequately guarded or controlled. 
f) The bore size of wheels, flanges , backing pads or any other accessory must 
properly fit the spindle of the power tool. Accessories with bore holes that do not 
match the mounting hardware of the power tool will run out of balance, vibrate 
excessively and may cause loss of control. 
g) Do not use a damaged accessory. Before each use inspect the accessory 
such as abrasive wheels for chips and chips and cracks ,backing pad for 
cracks, tear or excess wear, wire brush for chips and cracks, backing pad for 
cracks, tear or excess wear, wire brush for loose or cracked wires. If power tool 
or accessory is dropped, inspect for damage or install an undamaged 
accessory. After inspecting and installing an accessory, position yourself and 
bystanders away from the plane of the rotating accessory and run the power 
tool at maximum no-load speed for one minute. Damaged accessories will 
normally break apart during this test time. 
h) Wear personal protective equipment. Depending on application, use face 
shield, safety goggles or safety glasses. As appropriate, wear dust mask, 
hearing protectors, gloves and workshop apron capable of stopping small 
abrasive or workpiece fragments. The eye protection must be capable of stopping 
flying debris generated by various operations . The dust mask or respirator must be 
capable of filtrating particles generated by your operation. Prolonged exposure to 
high intensity noise may cause hearing loss. 
i) Keep bystanders a safe distance away from word area. Anyone entering the 
work area must wear personal protective equipment. Fragments of workpiece or 
a broken accessory may fly away and cause injury beyond immediate area of 
operation. 
j) Hold power tool by insulated gripping surfaces only, when performing an 
operation where the cutting accessory may contact hidden wiring or its own 

3



cord. Cutting accessory contacting a “live” wire may make exposed metal parts of 
the power tool “live” and shock the operator. 
NOTE The above warning may be omitted if the only recommended operation. 
k) Position the cord clear of the spinning accessory. If you lose control, the cord 
may be cut or snagged and your hand or arm may be pulled into the spinning 
accessory. 
I) Never lay the power tool down until the accessory has come to a complete 
stop. The spinning accessory may grab the surface and pull the power tool out of 
your control. 
m) Do not run the power tool while carrying it at your side. Accidental contact 
with the spinning accessory could snag your clothing, pulling the accessory into your 
body. 
n) Regularly clean the power tool’s air vents. The motor’s fan will draw the dust 
inside the housing and excessive accumulation of powdered metal may cause 
electrical hazards. 
o) Do not operate the power tool near flammable materials. Sparks could ignite 
these materials. 
p) Do not use accessories that require liquid coolants. Using water or other liquid 
coolants may result in electrocution or shock. 
NOTE The above warning dose not apply for power tools specifically designed for 
use with a liquid system. 
Further safety instructions for all operations 
Kickback and Related Warnings 
Kickback is a sudden reaction to a pinched or snagged rotating wheel, backing pad , 
brush or any other accessory. Pinching or snagging causes rapid stalling of the 
rotating accessory which in turn causes the uncontrolled power tool to be forced in 
the direction opposite of the accessory’s rotation at the point of the binding.  
For example, if an abrasive wheel is snagged or pinched by the workpiece, the edge 
of the wheel that is entering into the pinch point can dig into the surface of the 
material causing the wheel to climb out or kick out .The wheel may either jump 
toward or away from the operator, depending on direction of the wheel’s movement 
at the point of point of pinching. Abrasive wheels may also break under these 
conditions. 
Kickback is the result of power tool misuse and /or incorrect operating procedures or 
conditions and can be avoided by taking proper precautions as given below. 
a) Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and position your body and arm to 
allow you to resist kickback forces . Always use auxiliary handle, if provided, 
for maximum control over kickback or torque reaction during start-up. The 
operator can control torque reactions or kickback forces, if proper precautions are 
taken.  
b) Never place your hand near the rotating accessory. Accessory may kickback 
over your hand. 
c) Do not position your body in the area where power tool will move if kickback 
occurs. Kickback will propel the tool in direction opposite to wheel’s movement at the 
point of snagging. 
d) Use special care when working corners, sharp edges etc. Avoid bouncing 
and snagging the accessory .Corners, sharp edges or bouncing have a tendency 
to snag the rotating accessory and cause loss of control or kickback. 
e) Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade or toothed saw blade. Such 
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blades create frequent kickback and loss of control. 
Additional safety instructions for grinding and cutting-off operations 
Additional safety instructions for cutting-off operations  
Safety Warnings Specific for Grinding and Abrasive Cutting-Off Operations: 
a) Use only wheel types that are recommended for your power tool and the 
specific guard designed for the selected wheel. Wheels for which the power tool 
was not designed cannot be adequately guarded and are unsafe. 
b) The guard must be securely attached to the power tool and positioned for 
maximum safety , so the least amount of wheel is exposed towards the 
operator. The guard helps to protect operator from broken wheel fragments and 
accidental contact with wheel.  
c) Wheels must be used only for recommended applications. For example: do 
not grind with the side of cut-off wheel . Abrasive cut-off wheels are intended for 
peripheral grinding, side forces applied to these wheels may cause them to shatter . 
d) Always use undamaged wheel flanges that are of correct size and shape for 
your selected wheel. Proper wheel flanges support the wheel thus reducing the 
possibility of wheel breakage. Flanges for cut-off wheels may be different from 
grinding wheel flanges.  
e) Do not use worn down wheels from larger power tools . Wheel intended for 
larger power tool is not suitable for the higher speed of a smaller tool and may burst . 
Additional Safety Warnings Specific for Abrasive Cutting-off Operations: 
a) Do not “jam” the cut-off wheel or apply excessive pressure .Do not attempt 
to make an excessive depth of cut. Overstressing the wheel increases the loading 
and susceptibility to twisting or binding of the wheel in the cut and the possibility of 
kickback or wheel breakage. 
b) Do not position your body in lime with and behind the rotating wheel. When 
the wheel, at the point of operation, is moving away from your body , the possible 
kickback may propel the spinning wheel and the power tool directly at you . 
c) When wheel is binding or when interrupting a cut for any reason, switch off 
the power tool and hold the power tool motionless until the wheel comes to a 
complete stop. Never attempt to remove the cut-off wheel from the cut while 
the wheel is in motion otherwise kickback may occur. Investigate and take 
corrective action to eliminate the cause of wheel binding. 
d) Do not restart the cutting operation in the workpiece . Let the wheel reach 
full speed and carefully the cut. The wheel may bind, walk up or kickback if the 
power tool is restarted in the workpiece. 
e) Support panels or any oversized workpiece to minimize the of wheel 
pinching and kickback. Large workpieces tend to sag under their own weight. 
Supports must be placed under the workpiece near the line of cut and near the edge 
of the workpiece on both sides of the wheel. 
f) Use extra caution when making a “pocket cut ” into existing walls or other 
blind areas . The protruding wheel may cut gas or water pipes, electrical wiring or 
objects that can cause kickback. 
Introduction 
This tool is intended for grinding, cutting and deburring metal materials without the 
use of water. 
Do not apply pressure on the tool; let the speed of the cutting disc do the work 
Cutting operations with bonded abrasive cut-off wheels are only allowed when a 
cut-off guard is used. 
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Read and save this instruction manual. 
1.Operating Controls 
1. Auxiliary handle   2. Spindle lock button 3. Ventilation slots 
4. On/off switch 5.Threads(for auxiliary handle) 6. Speed controller 
7. Grinding guard  8. Cutting guard 9. Inner flange 
10. Grinding disc 11. Cutting disc 12. Outer flange 
13. Spanner 14. Pan head screw 15. Square nut 

2.Assembly 
Warning: Switch off the grinder and disconnect it from the power point. 
Note: You must use the cutting guard when using the cutting disc . 
1)The auxiliary handle (1) can be fitted to the left or the right or the above. Select the 
position which gives the most comfortable and safe use.  
2)Fitting the grinding guard or cutting guard: (See fig.1 and 2) 
A: Position the lug on the inside of the central guard ring in the vertical slot in he 
spindle cover then twist the grinding or cutting guard to the appropriate position for 
either grinding or cutting; 
B: Tighten the pan head screw in a clockwise direction using the screwdriver. 

Fig. 1 Fig.2

3) Fitting the grinding disc or cutting disc: (Fig. 3 and Fig. 4) 
A. Place the inner flange (9) over the spindle making sure the fit is tight  
CAUTION: 
An O-ring is inserted in the inner flange around the spigot. If the O-ring is missing or 
is damaged , it must in all cases be replaced before the inner flange is mounted. 
B. Place the grinding(10) or cutting disc (11 )on the top of the inner flange  ensuring 
the bore fits into the step of the flange  
C. Mount the concave recess side of the outer flange (12) over the spindle  
D. Press the spindle locking button (2) firm and ensure there is no movement in the 
spindle. Then while the spindle lock is depressed tighten the outer flange in a 
clockwise direction using the spanner (13).(See fig.5) 

Fig. 3
Fig. 4 Fig. 5

Allow the angle grinder to run in idle for at least a minute with the grinding or cutting 
disc correctly assembled, vibration disc should be immediately replaced. 
3. Operation 
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Switch Action 
(CT13309;CT13310;CT13294;CT13295; CT13296 CT13003)  
1) When starting hold the tool firmly with both hands i.e. One hand on the motor 
housing and the other on the side auxiliary handle(1). 
2) Start the tool by pressing the button of on/off switch(4) down slightly then pushing 
forward on the button of on/off switch. (See fig.6) 
3) Stop the tool by pressing the button of on/off switch. 

 Fig. 6 
Switch Action 
(CT13288;CT13289;CT13290;CT13291; CT13292;CT13293;CT13216: CT13217) 
1)When starting hold the tool firmly with both hands i.e. One hand on the rear handle 
and the other on the side handle. 
2)Start the tool by pressing the button of on/off switch, then pressing the trigger of 
on/off switch down slightly.(See fig.7) 

 Fig.7 
1) Stop the tool by releasing the trigger of switch. 
Speed controller action 
(CT13291 ;CT13292;CT13293) 
The tool speed can be changed by turning the speed controller (6) to a given number 
setting from 1 to 6. (At the time when the on/off switch is fully pulled.) 
Higher speed is obtained when the dial is turned in the direction of number 6. And 
lower speed is obtained when it is turned in the direction of number 1. 
CAUTION: 
If the tool is operated continuously at low speeds for along time, the motor will get 
overloaded, resulting in tool malfunction. 
The speed controller (6) can be turned only as far as 6 and back to 1. Do not force it 
past 6 or 1,or the speed adjusting function may no longer work. 
4. Operating instructions 
Note: This angle grinder can be used for grinding and cutting steel. stone or ceramic 
workpieces such as pipe, box section, rectangular, angle iron steel bar, house bricks 
and tiles. Do not attempt to grind wood or a soft metal such as lead. The material will 
quickly “fill” the disc and render it useless. 
Before starting the grinder first ensure that the disc  disc guard and tool are in good 
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condition. Position the guard so that it will deflect hot sparks away from the operator. 
1) Do not cover exhaust vents when the tool is in use. This may cause damage to the 
motor and reduce the efficiency of the tool. 
2) Guide back and forth over the work piece in a steady motion. 
3) To cut hard stone a diamond cutting wheel is recommended. 
Grinding  

The best results are achieved with an angle of 300 to 400 for 
grinding. Move the machine back and forth with light pressure. In 
this manner, the workpiece does not become too hot, no 
discoloration occurs and no ridges are produced. 
Under no circumstances should a cutting disc be used for roughing 
work. 

Cutting 

 

When cutting, do not press, tilt or oscillate. Work with a moderate 
feed rate that is suited to the material to be worked. 
The direction in which one cuts is important. 
The machine must always rotate opposite to the direction of 
motion; therefore never move the machine in the other direction. 
Otherwise, the danger exists that it will be forced uncontrolled out 
of the cut. 

When cutting profiles or square pipes, it is best to start with the smallest cross 
section. 
5. Maintenance and inspection 
CAUTION: 
Always be sure that the tool is switched off and unplugged before attempting to 
perform inspection or maintenance. 
1)The armature and stator(motor) is the heart of the power tool. Exercise due care to 
ensure they do not become damaged or affected by oil or water. 
2)The carbon brushes should be checked periodically and worn-out brushes should 
be replaced in time. After replacing, inspect whether the new carbon brushes can 
move freely in the brush bolder. Keep running the motor for 15 minutes to match the 
contact of the carbon brushes and commutator. 
3)Regularly inspect all mountings and screws and ensure they are properly tightened. 
Showed any of the screws be loose, tighten them immediately. Failure to do so may 
result in serious damage. 
4)The supply cord of the tool and any extension cord used should be checked 
frequently for damage. If damaged, have the cord set replaced by an authorized 
service facility. Replace the extension cord if necessary. 
5)It is recommended that you take this tool to a CROWN Authorized Service Center 
for a thorough cleaning and lubrication at least once a year.  
6)Clean and dust the tool after each use. 
6. CE Declaration of conformity 
We declare under our sole responsibility that this product is in conformity with 
the CE Directive  
EC Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC 
EC Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC  
EC Directive of electromagnetic Compatibility 2004/108/EC  
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CAUTION: Only qualified serviceman can repair the tool. 
7. Accessories 
CAUTION: These accessories or attachments are recommended for use with 
your Crown tool specified in this manual. The use of any other accessories or 
attachments might present a risk of injury to persons. Only use accessory or 
attachment for its stated purpose.  
Noise/Vibration information 
Measured values determined according to EN 60745-1:2006. 
Symbols 
The rating plate on your tool may show symbols. These represent important 
information about the product or instructions on its use. 

 
Wear hearing protection. Read the instruction manual 

 
Wear eye protection. Double insulated for additional 

protection 

 
Wear respiratory protection.  

Waste electrical products should 
not be disposed of with household 
waste. 
Please recycle where facilities 
exist. 
Check with your Local Authority 
or retailer for recycling advice 
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ADVERTENCIA - Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, 
el usuario debe leer el manual de instrucciones! 

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD PARA AMODALORAS ANGULARES 
a) Esta herramienta está hecha para funcionar como un molinillo, lijador y 
herrramienta para cortar. Lea todas las precauciones, instrucciones, 
ilustraciones y especificaciones proporcionadas con esta herramienta. No 
seguir las instrucciones puede resultar en una descarga eléctrica, fuego y/o heridas 
graves. 
b) Operaciones como cepillado de cables y pulir no son recomendadas con 
esta herramienta. Operaciones para las que esta herramienta no ha sido creada 
puede causar daños graves o heridas personales. 
c) No utilice accesorios que no han sido específicamente diseñados y 
recomendados por el fabricante. Si un accesorio puede ser adherido a la 
herramienta, esto no significa que pueda ser utilizado de forma segura. 
d) La velocidad del accesorio debe ser al menos igual a la velocidad máxima 
de la herramienta. Accesorios más rápidos pueden romperse y desadherirse. 
e) El diámetro externo y el grosor de su accesorio debe estar dentro del 
porcentaje de capacidad de la herramienta. Accesorios de tamaños incorrectos no 
pueden ser adecuadamente controlados o asegurados. 
f) El tamaño de las ruedas, bridas, almohadillas de soporte o cualquier otro 
accesorio deben encajar apropiadamente el eje de la herramienta. Accesorios 
con agujeros en las aperturas diferentes al equipo de montaje de la herramienta no 
tendrán balance, vibrarán escesivamente y pueden causar pérdida de control. 
g) No utilice accesorios dañados. Antes de utilizarlos, revise que los 
accesorios no tengan grietas o partes faltantes, que las almohadillas no 
posean grietas, estén dañadas o sobreusadas, verifique que la brocha de 
cables no tenga cables sueltos o rotos. Si la herramienta o sus accesorios 
caen al piso, asegúrese de que no hayan daños o instale un accesorio sin 
fallas. Luego de inspeccionar e instalar, ubíquese y a otros lejos de los 
accesorios ratativos y encienda la herramienta a maxima velocidad por un 
minuto. Accesorios con fallas usualmente se romperán durante esta prueba. 
h) Vista equipo personal de protección. Dependiendo de la aplicación, utilice 
protector facial, gafas protectoras. Si es necesario, utilice máscaras para polvo, 
protectores para los oídos, guantes y delantales de trabajo que sean capaces 
de detener pequeños fragmentos. Las gafas deben se capaces de detener 
escombros creados durante las operaciones. La máscara de polvo o respirador debe 
ser capaz de filtrar partículas generadas por la operación. Exposición prolongada a 
ruidos intensos puede causar pérdida de audición. 
i) Mantenga a las personas cercanas a una distancia segura lejos del área de 
trabajo. Cualquier persona qeu ingrese al area de trabajo debe vestir equipo de 
protección. Fragmentos del trabajo o accesorios rotos pueden volar y causar 
heridas. 
j) Mantenga la herramienta en superficies con aislamiento al realizar 
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operaciones donde el accesorio de corte pueda estar en contacto con un cable. 
Si el accesorio de corte entra en contacto con un cable “vivo” puede dar vida a 
partes metálicas expuestas y dar una descarga eléctrica al operador. 
NOTA: Las precauciones dadas pueden ser omitidas si se opera unicamente de la 
forma recomendada. 
k) Ubique el cable lejos del accesorio giratorio. Si pierde control, el cable puede 
cortar o enganchar su mano o brazo y puede ser llevado hasta el accesorio giratorio. 
I) Nunca suelte la herramienta hasta que el accesorio se haya detenido 
completamente. El accesorio giratorio puede halar la herramienta y usted perderá 
control. 
m) No inicie la herramienta mientras la carga a su lado. Contacto accidental con 
el accesorio giratorio puede halar su ropa, llevando el accesorio hacia su cuerpo. 
n) Limpie los conductos de ventilación de la herramienta con regularidad. 
Elventilador del motor llevará polvo hacia dentro y acumulación excesiva de polvo 
metálico puede causar daños eléctricos. 
o) No opere la herramienta cerca de materials inflamables. Chispas pueden 
prender fuego en estos materiales. 
p) No utilice accesorios que requieran enfriantes líquidos. Usar agua u otros 
enfriantes pueden causar electrocución. 
NOTA: Las precauciones dadas no se aplican a herramientas diseñadas 
específicamente para funciionar con sistemas de líquidos. 
Instrucciones Adicionales de Seguridad para todas las Operaciones 
Contragolpes y advertencias relacionadas 
Contragolpe es una reacción a una rueda giratoria enganchada o pinzada, 
almohadilla de respaldo, brocha o cualquier otro accesorio. Pinzar o enganchar 
causa atascamientos inmediatos del accesorio giratorio lo cual a su vez causa que la 
herramienta gire en la dirección opuesta al accesorio giratorio.  
Por ejemplo, si una rueda abrasadora es enganchada o pinzada por le pieza de 
trabajo, el filo de la rueda que está entrando al punto del apretón puede penetrar la 
superficie del material causando que la rueda se trepe o sea hechada. La rueda 
puede saltar hacia o lejos del operador, dependiendo del movimiento de la rueda. 
Ruedas abrasivas también se puede romper en estas condiciones. 
Contragolpe es el resultado del uso incorrecto de la herramienta o de condiciones 
inapropiadas y puede ser evitado tomando en cuenta las precauciones a 
continuación. 
a) Mantenga la herramienta agarrada con fuerza y ubique su cuerpo y brazos 
de manera que le permitan resistir la fuerza del contragolpe. Siempre utilice la 
manilla auxiliar, si es proporcionada, para máximo control sobre el contragolpe 
o reacción del par de torsión al iniciar. El operador puede controlar reacciones del 
par de torsión o fuerzas del contragolpe, si se toman las precauciones necesarias.  
b) Nunca ubique su mano cerca del accesorio giratorio. Este podría 
contragolpear en su mano. 
c) No ubique su cuerpo donde la herramienta se ubicaría en caso de un 
contragolpe. El contragolpe hechará a la herramienta en la dirección opuesta de la 
dirección del movimiento de la rueda durante el punto de enganche. 
d) Tenga cuidado especial al trabajar esquinas, bordes afilados, etc. Evite 
rebotar el accesorio. Esquinas, bordes afilados o rebotes tienen una tendencia a 
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enganchar el accesorio giratorio y casusar pérdida de control o contragolpe. 
e) No adhiera una cadena de sierra, cuchilla de Madera o cuchilla de dientes. 
Estas cuchillas crean contragolpes frecuentes y pérdida de control. 
Instrucciones de seguridad adicionales para operaciones de abrasar y cortar. 
Instrucciones de seguridad adicionales para operaciones de corte 
Advertencias de seguridad específicas para operaciones de corte abrasivas y 
de afilamiento: 
a) Utilice solo ruedas recomendadas para su herramienta y la protección 
específica diseñada para la rueda seleccionada. Ruedas para las cuales la 
herramienta no fue diseñada no puede ser asegurada adecuadamente y no son 
seguras. 
b) La protección debe estar adherida de forma segura a la herramienta y 
posicioinada para mayor seguridad, para que la menor cantidad possible de la 
rueda esté expuesta al operador. La protección ayuda a proteger al operador de 
fragmentos rotos de la rueda y contacto accidental con la rueda.  
c) Las ruedas deben ser usadas solo para aplicaciones recomendadas. Por 
ejemplo: no afile con el lado de cortar de la rueda. Ruedas de corte abrasive 
están hechas para afilado periférico, fuerzas laterals aplicadas a estas ruedas 
pueden causar que se dañen. 
d) Nunca utilice ruedas con bridas dañadas aún si el tamaño y forma son 
correctos. Bridas de rueda apropiadas soportan la rueda por lo tanto reduciendo la 
posibilidad de que se rompa. Bridas para ruedas de corte pueden ser diferentes a las 
bridas de rueda para afilar.  
e) No utilice ruedas gastadas de herramientas más grandes. Ruedas para 
herramientas más grandes no son apropiadas para mayor información de una 
herramienta de menor tamaño y pueden romperse. 
Advertencias de seguridad específicas para operaciones de corte abrasivas. 
a) No “atasque” la rueda de corte y no apliqué demasiada presión. No intente 
hacer un corte con demasiada profundidad. Tensionar demasiado la rueda 
incrementa la posibilidad y susceptibilidad de doblar y atorar la rueda y la posibilidad 
de un contragolpe o ruptura. 
b) No ubique su cuerpo alineado y detrás de la rueda giratoria. Cuando la 
rueda, durante la operación, se mueve lejos de su cuerpo, el contragolpe puede 
propulsar la rueda giratoria y le herrramienta directamente hacia usted. 
c) Si la rueda se atora o se interrumpe el corte por cualquier motivo, apague la 
herramienta y mantenga la herramienta inmóvil hasta que se detenga 
completamente. Nunca intente retirar la rueda de corte mientras esta aún se 
encuentre en movimiento de lo contrario se dará un contragolpe. Investigue y 
corrija la situación que causó el atascamiento. 
d) No reinicie la operación de corte en la pieza. Permita que la rueda alcance 
su máxima velocidad y con cuidado inicie el corte. La rueda se puede atascar, 
detenerse o contragolpear si la herramienta es reiniciada en la pieza. 
e) Paneles de soporte o cualquier pieza muy grande para minimizar un 
contragolpe. Piezas grandes tienden a hundirse bajo su propio peso. Soportes 
deben ser ubicados bajo la pieza en la que se trabaja cerca de su límite y la línea de 
corte en ambos lados de la rueda. 
f) Sea extra cauteloso al hacer una “corte de bolsillo” en paredes u otras 

17



áreas ciegas. La rueda sobresaliente puede cortar tuberías de gas o agua, cableado 
eléctrico u objetos qeu pueden causar un contragolpe. 
Introducción 
Esta herramienta está hecha para afilar, cortar y agujerear materiales de metal sin 
usar agua. 
No aplique presión en la herramienta; permita que la velocidad del disco haga el 
trabajo. 
Operaciones de corte con ruedas de corte abrasivo adheridas son permitidas solo 
cuando se utiliza un protector de corte. 
Lea y guarde el manual de instrucciones. 
1.Controles de Operación 

1.Manija auxiliar  2.Botón de cerrado del eje 3.Ranura de ventilación  
4.Botón de encendido/ 
apagado 

5.Hilos(para manijas 
auxiliares) 

6.Controlador de velocidad 

7.Protector de afilamiento  8.Protector de corte 9.Brida interna 
10. Disco de afilar 11. Disco de cortar 12. Brida externa 
13. Llave inglesa 14.Tornillo de cabeza plana 15.Tuerca cuadrada 

2.Ensamblaje 
Advertencia: Apague el afilador y desconectelo de la energía. 
Nota: Debe usar el protector de corte al usar el disco de cortar. 
1)La manija auxiliar(1) puede ser puesta en la derecha, izquierda o parte superior. 
Seleccione la posición que le sea más cómoda.  
2)Asegure el protector de afilar o de cortar: (Vea figura 1 y 2) 
A:Posicione la llave cruz dentro del anillo central del protector en la ranura vertical en 
la cubierta del eje, luego gire el protector a la posición apropiada ya sea de afilar o 
cortar; 
B:Apriete el tornillo en dirección de las manecillas del reloj usando el destornillador. 

 Figura 1  Figura 2 
3)Asegure del disco de afilar o cortar: (Figura 3 y Figura 4) 
A.Ubique la brida interna (9) sobre el eje asegurándose de que esté apretado; 
B.Ubique el disco de afilar(10) o de corte(11 )sobre la brida interna asegurándose 
que concuerde con la brida; 
C.Coloque el lado concave de la brida externa (12) sobre el eje; 
D. Presione el botón de cerrado del eje (2) firmemente y asegúrese que el eje no se 
mueva. Mientras presiona el botón, apriete la brida externa en dirección de las 
manecillas del reloj usando la llave inglesa (13).(Vea figura 5) 
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Figura 3 

 
Figura 4  

Figura 5 
Permita que la amodalora angular esté encendida sin trabajar por al menos un 
minute con el protector de corte o afilar correctamente montado, el disco de vibración 
debe ser inmediatamente reemplazado. 
3.Operación 
Acción del interruptor 
(CT13309; CT13310; CT13294; CT13295; CT13296,CT13003)  
1)Al iniciar, sostenga la herramienta firmemente con ambas manos. Por ejemplo, una 
mano en la cobertura del motor y otra en la manija auxiliar (1). 
2)Encienda la herramienta presionando ligeramente el botón de encendido/apagado 
(4) y luego empujándolo hacia delante. (Vea figura 6) 
3)Apague la herramienta presionando el botón de encendido/apagado. 

 Figura 6 
Acción del interruptor 
(CT13288; CT13289;CT13290;CT13291; CT13292; CT13293; CT13216: CT13217) 
1)Al iniciar, sostenga la herramienta firmemente con ambas manos. Por ejemplo, una 
mano en la manija trasera y la otra en la manija lateral. 
2)Encienda la herramienta presionando ligeramente el botón de encendido / 
apagado,luego presionado el gatillo de encendido/apagado ligeramente .(Vea figura 
7) 

 Figura 7 
3)Apague la herramienta soltando el gatillo. 
Acción del controlador de velocidad 
(CT13291; CT13292; CT13293) 
La velocidad de la herramienta puede ser cambiada al girar el controlador de 
velocidad (6) a uno de los números del 1 al 6. (Cuando el botón de 
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encendido/apagado está completamente apretado.) 
La mayor velocidad se obtiene en el número 6 y la menor velocidad se obtiene el en 
número 1 
PRECAUCIÓN: 
Si la herramienta es operada de manera continua a bajas velocidades, el motor se 
sobrecargará, resultando en malfuncionamientos. 
El controlador de velocidad (6) puede ser girado máximo hasta 1 o 6, no intente 
pasar estas velocidades, o puede dañarlo. 
4.Instrucciones de Operación 
Nota: Esta amoladora angular puede ser utilizada para afilar y cortar acero, rocas o 
piezas cerámicas como tuberías, áreas rectangulares, barras de acero, ladrillos y 
baldosas. No intente afilar madera o metales suaves como plomo, el material 
“llenará” rapidamente el disco y sera inútil. 
Antes de encender la afiladora asegúrese que el protector del disco y la herramienta 
estén en buenas condiciones. Posicione el protector para que lance las chispas lejos 
del operador. 
1)No cubra conductos de ventilación cuando la herramienta está en uso. Esto puede 
causar daño al motor y reducir la eficacia de la herramienta. 
2)Guía hacia delante y atrás la pieza con un movimiento seguro. 
3)Para cortar una piedra dura se recomienda un cortador de diamantes. 
Afilar  

Se obtienen mejores resultados con un angulo de 30° a 40°. Mueva 
la máquina hacia delante y atrás con un poco de presión. De esta 
forma, la pieza no se calienta mucho, no se produce decoloración ni 
crestas. 
El disco de cortar no debe ser usado para trabajos toscos bajo 
ninguna circunstancia. 

Cortar 

 

Al cortar, no presione, incline o oscile. Trabaje con una velocidad de 
alimentación apropiada para la pieza. 
La dirección en la que se corta es importante. 
La máquina debe siempre rotar en dirección opuesta al movimiento, 
por lo tanto nunca mueva lamáquina en la otra dirección. De lo 
contrario, el corte se saldrá de control. 

Al cortar tuberías cuadradas o de perfil, es major iniciar en la sección de 
menor cruz. 
5.Matenimiento e Inspección 
PRECAUCIÓN: 
Siempre asegúrese de que la herramienta esté apagada y desconectada antes de 
inspeccionar o dar mantenimiento. 
1)La armadura y motor son el corazón de la herramienta. Practique cuidados 
continuos para que no sean afectados por agua o aceite. 
2)Las brochas de carbón deben ser chequeadas periodicamente y brochas gastadas 
deben ser reemplazadas a tiempo. Luego de reemplazar, inspeccione que puedan 
moverse libremente. Haga funcionar por quince minutos para que encaje el contacto 
de las brochas de carbón con el commutador. 
3)Inspeccione regularmente todos los montajes y tornillos para asegurarse que estén 
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apretados. Si están sueltos, apriételos. De lo contrario puede causar daños. 
4)El cable de energía y cualquier extensión debe ser verificada frecuentemente. De 
mostrar daños, reemplácelo en una instalación de servicio autorizado. Reemplace la 
extension de ser necesario. 
5)Se recomienda llevar la herramienta a un centro de servicio autorizado CROWN 
para limpieza complete almenos una vez al año.  
6)Limpie y quite el polvo de la herramienta luego de cada uso. 
6.Declaración de conformidad CE 
Declaramos bajo nuestra responsabilidad que este product es conforma a la 
directiva CE: 
Directiva de Maquinaria EC 2006/42/EC 
Directiva de Bajo Voltaje EC 2006/95/EC  
Directiva de compatibilidad electromagnética EC 2004/108/EC  
PRECAUCIÓN: Solo personal calificado puede reparar la herramienta. 
7.Accesorios 
PRECAUCIÓN: Estos accesorios o adhesiones son recomendados para usar 
con su herramienta Crown especificada en este manual. El uso de otros 
accesorios o adhesiones puede presentar riesgos de daños a personas. Utilice 
accesorios o adhesiones solamente para su propósito. 
Información de Ruido/Vibración  
Valores medidos determinados de acuerdo a EN 60745-1:2006. 
Símbolos 
La placa de grado en su herramienta puede demostrar símbolos. Éstos representan 
la información importante sobre el producto o instrucciones en su uso. 

 

Poner protección del 
oído. Lea el manual de instrucción  

 

Poner protección del 
ojo. 

Doble aislado para la protección 
adicional 

 

Poner protección 
respiratoria. 

Los productos eléctricos inútiles no se 
deben disponer con la basura de 
casa. Recicle por favor donde existen 
las instalaciones. Compruebe con su 
autoridad local o minorista para saber 
si hay consejo de reciclar. 
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UYARI – Yaralanma riskini azaltmak için, kullanici yönerge 
klavuzunu okumalidir! 

Ta lama makineleri icin guvenlik talimati 
a) Bu elektrikli el aleti ta lama makinesi, zimpara makinesi, tel firca ve kesici 
ta lama olarak kullanilmak uzere geli tirilmi tir. Elekrikli el aleti ekinde bulunan 
butun uyarilara, talimat hukumlerine, ekillere ve verilere uyun. A a daki 
talimat hukumlerine uymadi niz takdirde elektrik carpmasi, yangin ve/veya a
yaralanma tehlikesi ortaya cikabilir. 
b) Bu elektrikli el aleti polisaj yapmaya uygun de ildir. Bu alet icin ongorulmeyen 
uygulamalar tehlikeli durumlarin ve yaralanmalarin ortaya cikmasina neden olabilir. 
c) Uretici tarafindan ozel olarak bu alet ongorulmeyen ve tavsiye edilmeyen 
aksesuar kullanmayin. Bir aksesuarielektrikli el aletinize takabiliyor olmaniz, o 
aksesuarin guvenli olarak kullanilabilece i anlamina gelmez. 
d) Kullanilan ucun musaade edilen devir sayisi en azindan elektrikli el aletinin 
tip etiketinde belirtilen devir sayisikadar olmalidir. Musaade edilenden hizli 
donen aksesuar kirilabilir ve etrafa yayilabilir. 
e) Kullanilan ucun di  capi ve kalinli  elektrikli el aletinizin olculerine uymalidir. 
Olcusu uygun olmayan uclar yeteri derecede kapatilamaz veya kontrol edilemez. 
f) Di li adaptor parcalari olan uclar zimpara miline tam olarak uymalidir. Flan  
yardimi ile tak lan uclarda uclarin delik capi flan n ba lama capina uygun 
olmal idri. Elektrikli el aletine tam ve hassas bicimde tespit edilmeyen uclar duzensiz 
donerler, a ri olcude titre im yaparlar ve aletin kontrolunun kaybina neden olurlar. 
g) Hasarl iuclari kullanmayin. Her kullanimdan once ta lama disklerinde catlak 
ve cizik olup olmadi ni, zimpara tablalarinda cizik ve a nma olup olmadi ni, 
tel fiircalarda gev eme veya kirik teller olup olmadi ni control edin. Elektrikli el 
aleti veya uc yere du ecek olursa hasar gorup gormediklerini kontrol edin, 
gerekiyorsa hasar gormemi  ba ka bir uc kullanin. Kullanaca niz ucu kontrol 
edip taktiktan sonra ucun donme alan iyakininda bulunan ki ileri uzakla tirin 
ve elektrikli el aletini bir dakika en yuksek devir sayisinda cali tirin. Hasarli 
uclar co u zaman bu test suresinde kirilir. 
h) Ki isel koruyucu donanim kullanin. Yapti niz i e gore tam yuz siperli i, goz 
koruma donanim iveya koruyucu gozluk kullanin. E er uygunsa kucuk ta lama 
ve malzeme parcaciklarina kar ikoruma sa layan toz maskesi, koruyucu 
kulaklik, koruyucu i  eldivenleri veya ozel i  onlu u kullaniin. Gozler ce itli 
uygulamalarda etrafa savrulan parcaciiklardan korunmaliidiir. Toz veya soluma 
maskesi cali ma sirasinda ortaya ciikan tozlari filtre eder. Uzun  sure yuksek gurultu 
altinda cali rsaniz i itme kaybiina u rayabilirsiniz. 
i) Ba kalariiniin calii tii iniiz yerden guvenli uzakliikta olmasiina dikkat edin. 
Calii ma alaniniza girmek zorunda olan herkes koruyucu donaniim kullanmaliidiir. 

 parcasiiniin veya ucun kiiriilmasiisonucu ortaya ciikan parcaciiklar etrafa savrularak 
calii ma alaniiniiiziin di indaki ki ileri de yaralayabilir. 
j) Calii irken alet ucunun gorunmeyen elektrik kablolariina veya aletin ba lantii 
kablosuna temas etme olasiilii iivarsa aleti sadece izolasyonlu tutamaklariindan 
tutun. Elektrik akiimiiileten kablolarla temas aletin metal parcalariiniida elektrik 
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akimina maruz birakir ve elektrik carpmalariolabilir. 
AÇIKLAMA Yukaridaki uyarilar sadece ilgili i lemlerde uygulanmalidir.   
k) ebeke ba lanti kablosunu donen uclardan uzak tutun. Elektrikli el aletinin 
kontrolunu kaybederseniz, ebeke ba lanti kablosu ayrilabilir veya uc tarafindan 
tutulabilir ve el veya kollariniz donmekte olan uca temas edebilir. 
I) Uc tam olarak durmadan elektrikli el aletini elinizden birakmayin. Donmekte 
olan uc aleti birakaca iz yuzeye temas edebilir ve elektrikli el aletinin kontrolunu 
kaybedebilirsiniz. 
m) Elektrikli el aletini cali ir durumda ta imayin. Giysileriniz rastlanti sonucu 
donmekte olan uc tarafindan tutulabilir ve uc bedeninize temas edebilir. 
n) Elektrikli el aletinizin havalandirma deliklerini duzenli olarak temizleyin. 
Motor fani tozu aletin govdesine ceker ve metal tozunun a iri birikimi elektrik carpma 
tehlikesi yaratir. 
o) Elektrikli el aletini yanici malzemenin yakininda kullanmayin. Kivilcimlar bu 
malzemeyi tutu turabilir. 
p) Sivi so utucu madde gerektiren uclari kullanmayin. Suyun veya di er sivi 
so utucu maddenin kullanimi elektrik carpmasina neden olabilir. 
AÇIKLAMA Yukaridaki uyarilar, sivi sistemlerde kullanima göre tasarlanan elektrikli 
aletlerde uygulanamaz.   
Tüm uygulamalar için geçerli olan ek güvenlik talimatlari  
Geri tepme ve buna ait uyarilar 
Geri tepme, donmekte olan ta lama diski, zimpara tablasi,tel firca ve benzeri uclarin 
takilmasi veya bloke olmasi sonucu ortaya cikan ani tepkidir. Takilma ve blokaj 
donmekte olan ucun ani olarak durmasina neden olur. Bu gibi durumlarda elektrikli el 
aleti blokaj yerinden ucun donme yonunun tersine do ru savrulur. Oerne in bir 
ta lama diski i  parcasi icinde takilir veya bloke olursa, ta lama diskinin icine giren 
kenari tutulur ve disk kirilir veya geri tepme kuvvetinin ortaya cikmasina neden olur. 
Bu durumda ta lama diski blokaj yerinden, diskin donme yonune ba li olarak 
kullaniciya do ru veya kullanicinin tersine hareket eder. Bu gibi durumlarda ta lama 
disklerinin kirilma olasili i da vardir. Geri tepme kuvveti elektrikli el aletinin yanli  
veya hatali kullanimi sonucu ortaya cikar. Geri tepme kuvvetleri a a ida aciklanan 
koruyucu onlemlerle onlenebilir. 
a) Elektrikli el aletini sikica tutun ve bedeniniz ile ellerinizi geri tepme 
kuvvetlerini rahatca k ilayabilecek duruma getirin. Alet hizlanirken ortaya 
cikabilecek geri tepme kuvvetlerini veya reaksiyon momentlerini optimaum 
olcude kar ilayabilmek icin e er varsa her zaman ek tutama i kullanin. Kullanici 
uygun onlemler alarak geri tepme ve reaksiyon kuvvetlerine hakim olabilir. 
b) Elinizi hicbir zaman donen ucun yakinina getirmeyin. Uc geri tepme sirasinda 
elinize do ru hareket edebilir. 
c) Bedeninizi geri tepme sirasinda elektrikli el aletinin hareket edebilece i 
alandan uzak tutun. Geri tepme kuvveti elektrikli el aletini blokaj yerinden ta lama 
diskinin donme yonunun tersine do ru iter. 
d) Ozellikle ko eleri, keskin kenarlari ve benzerlerini i lerken dikkatli olun. 
Ucun i  parcasindan di ari cikmasini ve takilip siki masini onleyin. Donmekte 
olan uc ko elerde, keskin kenarlarda cali irken siki maya e ilimlidir. Bu ise kontrol 
kaybina veya geri tepmeye neden olur. 
e) Zincir veya di li testere bica i kullanmayin. Bu gibi uclar sik sik geri tepme 

37



kuvvetine veya elektrikli el aletinin kontrolunun kaybedilmesine neden olur. 
Ta lama ve kesim i lemleri ile ilgili ek güvenlik talimatlari.  
Ta lama ve kesici ta lama icin ozel uyarilar: 
a) Sadece elektrikli el aletiniz icin musaade edilen ta lama uclarini ve bu uclar 
icin ongorulen koruyucu kapa i kullanin. Bu elektrikli el aleti icin ongorulmeyen 
ta lama uclari yeterli olcude kapatilmazlar ve guvenli de ildirler. 
b) Koruyucu kapak elektrikli el aletine guvenli bir bicimde takilmi  olmali ve en 
yuksek guvenli i sa lamak uzere ta lama ucunun mumkun olan en kucuk 
parcasi kullaniciyi gosterecek bicimde ayarlanmalidir. Koruyucu kapak kullaniciyi 
i  parcasindan kopan parcaciklara, ta lama ucuyla yanli likla temasa, kivilimlara ve 
giysilerin tutu masina kar i korur. 
c) Ta lama uclari sadece tavsiye edilen uygulamalarda kullanilabilir. Orne in: 
Bir kesme diskinin kenari ile hicbir zaman ta lama yapmayin. Kesici ta lama 
diskleri uclari ile malzeme kazima icin geli tirilmi tir. Bu uclara yandan baski 
uygulandi inda kirilabilirler. 
d) Secti iniz ta lama diski icin daima hasar gormemi  do ru buyukluk ve 
bicimde germe flan i kullanin. Uygun flan lar ta lama disklerini destekler ve 
kirilma tehlikesini onlerler. Kesici ta lama diskleri icin ongorulen flan lar di er uclara 
ait flan lardan farkli olabilir. 
e) Buyuk elektrikli el aletlerini ait yipranmi  ta lama disklerini kullanmayin. 
Buyuk elektrikli el aletlerinde kullanilan ta lama diskleri yuksek devirli kucuk el 
aletlerinde kullanilmaya elveri li de ildirler ve kirilabilirler. 
Kesici ta lama icin di er ozel uyarilar 
a) Kesici ta lama diskinin bloke olmamasini sa layin veya bu diske yuksek 
bastirma kuvveti uygulamayin. A iri derinlikte kesme yapmayin. Kesici ta lama 
ucuna a iri yuklenme acilandirma yapilmasina veya blokaja neden olabilir ve bunun 
sonunda da geri tepme kuvveti olu abilir veya ta lama ucu kirilabilir. 
b) Donmekte olan kesici ta lama diskinin on ve arka alanine yakla mayin. 
Kesici ta lama diskini i  parcasindan di ari cikarirsaniz bir geri tepme kuvveti 
olu tu unda donen disk size do ru savrulabilir. 
c) Kesici ta lama diski siki acak olursa veya siz i e ara verirseniz elektrikli el 
aletini kapatin ve disk tam olarak duruncaya kadar aleti sakin bicimde tutun. 
Donmekte olan kesici ta lama diskini hicbir zaman kesme yerinden cikarmayi 
denemeyin, aksi takdirde geri tepme kuvveti olu abilir. Siki manin nedenini 
tespit edin ve giderin. 
d) Elektrikli el aleti i  parcasi icinde bulundu u surece onu tekrar cali tirmayin. 
Kesme i ine dikkatli bicimde devam etmeden once kesme diskinin en yuksek 
devire ula masini bekleyin. Aksi takdirde disk takilabilir, i  parcasindan cikabilir 
veya bir geri tepme kuvveti olu abilir. 
e) Kesici ta lama diskinin siki masi sonucu olu abilicek geri tepme 
kuvvetlerini onlemek icin buyuk levha veya i  parcalarini destekleyin. Buyuk i  
parcalari kendi a irliklariile bukulebilir. Buyuk i  parcalari iki yandan desteklenmelidir, 
hem kesme hattinin yakinindan hem de kenardan. 
f) Duvarlar veya di er gorulmeyen alanlarin oldu u yerlerde ozellikle “cep 
kesmelerinde” dikkatli olun. Malzeme icine dalan kesici ta lama diskleri kesme 
i lemi sirasinda gaz veya su borularina, elektrik kablolarina veya digger nesnelere 
rastlayarak geri tepme kuvveti olu turabilirler. 
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Giri   
Bu alet, su kullanmadan metal maddelerin ö ütme, kesim ve yontulmalarinda 
kullanim amaci içermektedir.  
Alete baski uygulamayin; kesme i lemini diskin kendi hizi ile tamamlamaya çali in.  
Ba li zimpara kesim tekerle i kesim i lemi sadece kesici emniyeti kullanildi inda 
uygulanabilir.   
A a idaki kullanim talimatlarini okuyun ve muhafaza edin.  
1. letim Kontrol Birimleri 
1. Destek Kol  2. Mil Kilitleme Butonu 3.Havalandirma Deli i   
4.Açma/Kapama Anahtari 5.Vida giri  di i (destek 

kol için) 
6.Hiz kontrolörü 

7.Ta lama emniyeti  8. Kesme emniyeti 9. ç flan   
10. Ta lama diski 11. Kesme diski 12. Di  flan  
13.Somun anahtari 14. Tava ba li vida 15. Kare somun 

2. Montaj  
Uyari: Ta layiciyi durdurun ve elektrik ile temasini kesin.  
Not: Kesici diski kullanirken kesici muhafaza kullanmalisiniz.   
1)Destek kol (1) sola ya da sa a monte edilebilir. Destek kol (1) sola, sa a ya da üst 
kisma monte edilebilir. En rahat ve güvenli kullanim pozisyonunu seçin. 
2)Ta lama ya da kesme emniyetininin montaji (Bkz: ekil 1 ve 2) 
A: Halkayi, mil kapa inin içinde bulunan dikey yariktaki ana emniyetin içine gelecek 
ekilde yerle tirin, daha sonra ta lama ya da kesme emniyetini ta lamaya ya da 

kesmeye uygun pozisyona getirmek üzere çevirin. 
B:Tava ba li vidayi tornavida kullanarak saat yönüne do ru sikin  

 ekil 1 
 ekil2 

3)Ta lama ya da kesme diskini yerle tirme: ( ekil 3 ve ekil 4) 
A. ç Flan i (9) milin üzerine yerle tirin, iyice sikilmi  oldu undan emin olun; 
UYARI: ç flan ta muylu mil yata inin etrafina bir lastik segman yerle tirilmi tir. E er 
Bu lastik segman yoksa ya da zarar görmü se, iç flan  monte edilmeden önce derhal 
yerine takilmalidir.   
B.Ta lama (10) ya da kesme diskini (11) iç flan in tepesine yerle tirin, oyu un flan in 
sekmenine iyice oturdu undan emin olun  
C.Di  flan in içbükey girintili yüzeyini (12) milin üzerine gelecek ekilde monte edin  
D.Mil kilitleme butonuna (2) sikica basin ve milde herhangi bir kimildama 
olmadi indan emin olun. Mil kilit dü mesi  basiliyken, di  flan i somun anahtari (13) 
kullanarak saat yönünde çevirerek sikin.(Bkz. ekil 5) 
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 ekil. 3 
 

ekil 4  
ekil 5 

Avuç ta lama makinesini ta lama ya da kesme diski do ru bir ekilde monte edilmi  
olarak en az bir dakika kadar bo ta çali tirin. Titre imli disk hemen yenisiyle 
de i tirilmelidir.  
3. Çali tirma 
Anahtar ile çali tirma 
(CT13309;CT13310;CT13294;CT13295; CT13296,CT13003)  
1)Aleti iki elinizle sikica tutun ör: Bir el motor gövdesinin üzerinde, di er el destek 
kolda olacak ekilde (1). 
2)Açma/kapama dü mesine hafifçe basin, daha sonra dü meyi ileri do ru iterek aleti 
çali tirin. (Bkz. ekil 6) 
3)Açma/kapama dü mesine basarak aleti durdurun. 

 ekil 6 
Anahtar ile çali tirma 
 (CT13288;CT13289;CT13290;CT13291; CT13292;CT13293;CT13216: CT13217) 
1)Aleti iki elinizle sikica tutun ör: Bir el arka kolda, di eri el yandaki kolda olacak 
ekilde.

2)Açma/kapama dü mesine basarak ve daha sonra açma/kapama anahtarinin 
teti ine hafifçe bastirarak aleti çali tirin. (Bkz. ekil 7) 

 ekil 7 
3)Teti i serbest birakarak aleti durdurun. 
Hiz kontrolörünü çali tirma 
 (CT13291 ;CT13292;CT13293) 
Aletin hizi, hiz kontrolörünü (6) 1 ila 6 arasi bir sayiya do ru çevirerek de i tirilebilir. 
(Bu i lem Açma/kapama anahtari tamamen kapaliyken yapilmalidir) 
Gösterge 6 yönüne do ru çevrilirse daha yüksek. 1 yönüne do ru çevrilirse daha 
dü ük hiz elde edilir.  
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UYARI:Alet uzun bir süre dü ük hizlarda çali tirildi i taktirde, motorda a iri yükleme 
olur ve bu da aletin iyi çali mamasina neden olur.  
Hiz kontrolörü (6) en fazla 6’ya ve tersi yönde 1’e kadar çevrilebilir. 6’yi ya da 1’i 
geçmesi için göstergeyi zorlamayin. Aksi taktirde hiz ayarlama i levi çali mayabilir.  
4. letim talimatlari  
Açiklama: Bu ta layici alet boru, kutu, dikdörtgen, çelik boru, tu la ve kiremit gibi 
çelik, ta  veya seramik parçalari ta lama ve kesme i lemlerinde kullanilir. Ah ap 
malzeme veya Kur un gibi yumu ak metal parçalari ö ütmeye çali mayin. Malzeme 
hemen diske içine dolar ve buda aletin verimsiz çali masina sebep olur.         
Ta layiciyi çali tirmadan önce, disk muhafazasinin takili ve aletin çali ir durumda 
oldu undan emin olun. Muhafazanin takili olmasi kivilcimlarin kullaniciya do ru 
sekmesine engel olur.     
1)Alet çali ir durumda iken, çiki  noktalarini örtmeyin. Motora zarar verebilir ve aletin 
verimini azaltir.   
2)Sabit hareketle, çali ilan parça üzerinde öne arkaya hareket edin.    
3)Sert ta lari keserken elmas kesici tekerlek kullanmaniz önerilir.   
 Ta lama 

 

Ta lama i leminde en iyi sonuçlara 30° ile 40° derecelik açilarda 
ula ilmaktadir. Hafif baski ile makineyi öne arkaya hareket ettirin. Bu 
ekilde, üzerinde çali ilan parçada yüksek isinma görülmez, renk 

de i imi olmaz ve çizilmez.   
Hiçbir durumda, kesici disk ovalama için kullanilmamalidir.   

Kesim  

 

Kesim yaparken, baski yapmayin, sallamayin ve sarkitmayin. 
Malzemeye göre ayar edilmi  orta besleme de erinde çali tirin.   
Bir kesim yönü önem ta imaktadir.  
Makine her zaman hareket yönünün tersine hareket etmelidir. Bu 
yüzden asla makineyi aksi yönde çali tirmayin. Aksi durumda 
kesimde kontrol kaybi tehlikesi do abilir.     

Profil veya kö eli parçalari keserken en küçük kesitlerden ba lanmalidir.    
5. Bakim ve denetim  
TEDB R: 
Aletin her zaman açilmi  oldu undan emin olun ve denetim ve bakimlarda 
kablosunun prizden çikartilmi  olmasina dikkat edin.  
1)Rotor veya stator (motor) elektrikli aletin kalbidir. Ya  veya su maddeleri ile tahrip 
olmadiklarindan emin olun. 
2)Karbon firçalar, sürekli denetlenmelidir ve a inmi  olan firçalar zamaninda 
onarilmalidir. De i im sonrasi, firça tutucudan yeni karbon firçalarin serbest hareket 
edip etmediklerini kontrol edin. 15 Dakika motoru karbon firça ile çeviricinin uyum 
sa lamasi için çali tirin.   
3)Sürekli olarak, bütün montajlarin ve vidalarin kontrolünü yapin ve tam olarak monte 
edildiklerinden emin olun. Vidalarda gev eme olmasi durumunda hemen sikin. Aksi 
halde ciddi tehlikeler do abilir.   
4)Aletin destekleyici kablosu ve bir uzatma kablosu kullanilmasi durumunda, hasar 
tespiti yapilmalidir. Hasar varsa, yetkili servisinize kablolarin yenilenmesi için talimat 
verin. Gerekli ise uzatma kablosunu de i tirin.   
5)Aleti uzun süreli kullanmaniz durumunda, di li kutusu ya i de i tirilmelidir. Bu 
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i lem için yetkili servisinizden yardim talep edin.    
6)Çali mama durumunda yetkili servis birimine dani in.  
7)Her kullanim sonrasinda aleti temizleyin ve tozunu alin.  
6.CE Uyum Deklarasyonu  
Kendi sorumlulu umuz altinda bu ürünün CE artnamesine uyumlu oldu unu beyan 
ederiz: 
EC Makine artnamesi 2006/42/EC 
EC Dü ük Voltaj artnamesi 2006/95/EC  
EC Elektromanyetik Uyum artnamesi 2004/108/EC  
D KAKT: Sadece yetkili servis destek yetkilileri aleti onarabilir.  
7.Donanimlar 
TEDB R: Bu donanimlar veya eklentiler rehberdeki Crown cihazi ile kullanim amaçli 
verilmektedir. Di er donanim veya parçalarin kullanimi bireysel yaralanmalara yol 
açabilir. Sadece parça ve donanimlari ilgili kullanim amaci do rultusunda kullanin.  
Noise/Vibration information 
Measured values determined according to EN 60745-1:2006. 
Semboller 
Aletiniz üzerindeki de erler, semboller ile ifade edilir. Bu semboller, kullanilan alet 
veya ürün ile ilgili önemli bilgiler içermektedir.  

 
Kulak koruyucusu takin Açiklamali kitapçi i okuyun  

 
Koruyucu Gözlük takin Ek koruma amaçli çift yalitim 

 

Solunum maskesi takin 
 

Atik elektrikli ürünler ev aletleri ile birlikte 
atilmamalidir. 
Aletleri yeniden kullanilabilir duruma 
getirmeye çali in.  
Yetkili saticinizdan geri dönü üm ile ilgili 
açiklama alin.  
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